

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9376 OF 2025

Kiran Pandurang Pore and Anr.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Thr.

The Principal Secretary

Co-operation Department,

Mantralaya, Mumbai and Ors.

...Respondents

...

Mr. Balasaheb G. Ligade, for Petitioners.

Ms. Ankita D. Mali a/w Mr. Akash M. Murudkar, for Respondent
Nos.4 & 5.

Mr. J. P. Patil, AGP, for the Respondent – State.

...

Digitally
signed by
SHANTANU
SHANKARSA
DHUDUM
Date:
2026.02.09
10:44:45
+0530

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.

DATE : 6th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. Learned advocate for the Petitioners submits that an amount of Rs.10,00,000/- is deposited on 14th August, 2025.

2. Learned advocate Ms. Ankita D. Mali appears for Respondent Nos.4 and 5.

3. Place the matter for further consideration on 10th March, 2026.

4. Interim relief, if any, to continue.

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)